
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

MIDDLESEX, SS.

No. SJC-13197

JOSE RODRIGUEZ,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS PAROLE BOARD,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE MIDDLESEX SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF THE MASSACHUSETTS PAROLE BOARD

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General

Todd M. Blume, BBO # 674608
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2503
email: todd.blume@mass.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS10

 A. The Governing Juvenile Sex Offense10

 B. The Subsequent Adult Sex Offenses12

 C. The Requests for Parole13

 D. The Complaint.....17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT19

ARGUMENT21

 I. Standard of Review21

 II. The Superior Court Properly Denied the Motion for Judgment
 on the Pleadings After Review of the Administrative Record.....22

 A. This Court’s Review is Highly Deferential to the Board’s
 Decision.24

 B. Case Law, Statutes, and Regulations Guide the Board in
 Deciding Whether to Grant Parole.....27

 C. The Record Demonstrates that the Board Did Consider
 Rodriguez’s Age and Risk of Recidivism.....31

 D. The Board’s Decision and the Administrative Record
 Confirm that the Board Properly Considered the *Miller*
 Factors, Including Rodriguez’s Youthful Status at the
 Time of the Crime, When Evaluating Rodriguez’s
 Request for Parole.....35

III. The Board Benefitted from Review of the LS/CMI Risk-and-Needs-Assessment Tool in Determining Whether to Grant Parole to Rodriguez.	42
A. The LS/CMI.	43
B. Rodriguez Committed Two Adult Sex Offenses and Therefore His Case Does Not Present the Question of Whether the LS/CMI is a Suitable Risk-and-Needs Assessment Tool for Offenders Who Committed Their Offenses as Juveniles.	46
1. Because Rodriguez Committed Offenses As An Adult, His Arguments Regarding the Use of the LS/CMI for “Juvenile Offenders” are Unavailing in the Context of His Particular Case.	46
2. In Any Event, Rodriguez’s Adult Sex Offenses Make the LS/CMI More Appropriate when Used with Him.	47
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aime v. Commonwealth</i> , 414 Mass. 667 (1993)	50
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 450 Mass. 311 (2008)	34
<i>Catlin v. Bd. of Registration of Architects</i> , 414 Mass. 1 (1992).....	35
<i>Champa v. Weston Pub. Sch.</i> , 473 Mass. 86 (2015)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Amirault</i> , 415 Mass. 112 (1993)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Blake</i> , 454 Mass. 267 (2009)	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Crawford</i> , 430 Mass. 683 (2000)	52
<i>Commonwealth v. Hogan</i> , 17 Mass. App. Ct. 186 (1983), <i>review denied</i> , 391 Mass. 1101 (1984).....	51
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 471 Mass. 51 (2015)	23, 30, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 378 Mass. 296 (1979)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 478 Mass. 1109 (2018).	13

<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez,</i> 6 Mass. App. Ct. 738 (1978).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez,</i> 50 Mass. App. Ct. 405 (2000), <i>review denied</i> , 433 Mass. 1102 (2001).....	10, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez,</i> 92 Mass. App. Ct. 1115, WL 5489947 (2017)	13
<i>Costello v. Department of Public Utilities,</i> 391 Mass. 527 (1984).....	41
<i>Cotter v. Chelsea,</i> 329 Mass. 314 (1952).	26
<i>Crowell v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.,</i> 477 Mass. 106 (2017)	21, 27
<i>Deal v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.,</i> 484 Mass. 457 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for the Suffolk Dist.,</i> 466 Mass. 655 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for the Suffolk Dist.,</i> 471 Mass. 12 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Attorney General,</i> 426 Mass. 136 (1997)	50, 51
<i>Doucette v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.,</i> 86 Mass. App. Ct. 531 (2014).....	18, 27, 52
<i>Forsyth Sch. for Dental Hygienists v. Bd. of Registration in Dentistry,</i> 404 Mass. 211 (1989)	27
<i>Garrity v. Conservation Comm’n of Hingham,</i> 462 Mass. 779 (2012)	26

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	23
<i>Greenman v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.</i> , 405 Mass. 384 (1989).....	51
<i>In re Busch</i> , 246 Cal. App. 4th 953 (2016)	47
<i>Jarosz v. Palmer</i> , 436 Mass. 526 (2002)	22
<i>Martineau v. Perrin</i> , 601 F.2d 1201 (1st Cir. 1979).....	51
<i>Massachusetts Elec. Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Utils.</i> , 469 Mass. 553 (2014)	34
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	24
<i>People v. Mizner</i> , No. H043681, 2017 WL 4804263 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2017) (unpublished).....	45
<i>Registrar of Motor Vehicles v. Bd. of Appeal on Motor Vehicle Liab. Policies & Bonds</i> , 382 Mass. 580 (1981)	42
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. City of Boston</i> , 71 Mass. App. Ct. 550 (2008).....	43
<i>Rodriguez v. Massachusetts</i> , 139 S. Ct. 180 (2018).....	13

<i>Rodriguez v. Spencer</i> , 412 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1142 (2006).....	13
<i>Royce v. Commissioner of Corr.</i> , 390 Mass. 425 (1983)	51
<i>School Comm. of Hudson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 448 Mass. 565 (2007)	25
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 936 N.W.2d 1 (Neb. App. Ct. 2019).....	47
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 787 S.E.2d 559 (W. Va. 2016).....	47
<i>Stewart v. Chairman of Massachusetts Parole Bd.</i> , 35 Mass. App. Ct. 843 (1994).....	51
<i>T.D.J. Dev. Corp. v. Conservation Comm’n.</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 124 (1994).....	26
<i>Teamsters Joint Council No. 10 v. Director of Dep’t of Labor & Workforce Dev.</i> , 447 Mass. 100 (2006)	26
<u>Statutes</u>	
120 Code Mass. Regs. § 300.05.....	29
120 Code Mass. Regs. § 301.04.....	51
120 Code Mass. Regs. § 301.08.....	32
M.G.L. c. 27, § 5	51
M.G.L. c. 30A, § 1	33, 34
M.G.L. c. 127, § 130.....	<i>passim</i>

M.G.L. c. 127, § 133	50
M.G.L. c. 127, §§ 133A, 133C, 133E.....	29
M.G.L. c. 127, § 135	28
M.G. L. c. 211, § 3.....	13
M.G.L. c. 249, § 4.....	17, 25
Mass. Rules of Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	22
Mass. Rules of Civ. Proc. 12(c)	21, 22

Other Authorities

Catherine M. Wilson et. al., <i>Predictive Validity of Dynamic Factors: Assessing Violence Risk in Forensic Psychiatric Inpatients</i> , 37 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 377, 378 (2013)	45
J. Stephen Wormith, Sarah Hogg & Lina Guzzo, <i>The Predictive Validity of a General Risk/Needs Assessment Inventory on Sexual Offender Recidivism and an Exploration of the Professional Override</i> , 39 <i>Criminal Justice and Behavior</i> 1511-1538 (Dec. 2012).....	43, 49
Massachusetts Parole Board 2018 Annual Statistical Report.....	45
